



## **Township of Medford Division of Police**

91 Union Street, Medford, New Jersey 08055 Main # (609)654-7511 FAX # (609)654-5996

Chief Richard J. Meder (609) 654-7805 Chief of Police

NARRATIVE:

News Release			
CASE # 2016 - 10051	DATE: September	8, 2016	TIME: 2:00pm
TYPE OF INCIDENT: Theft			
LOCATION/ADDRESS:	Medford Township	•	
NAME OF BUSINESS:	D.B Landscaping I	nc & Snow-A-W	Vay Plowing
PROPERTY TAKEN/DAMAC	GES: N/A		
DEFENDANT/DRIVERS NAI Dennis Barrett Jr. 41 y/o ma			ord
CHARGES/SUMMONS: Bad Checks, Theft by Failu	re to Make the Requ	uired Dispositio	on and Criminal Mischief
AMOUNT OF BAIL: 35,000	SET.	BY: Peter	Lange
☐ 10% AUTHOR	RIZED	R.O.R.	
SUSPECTS/INJURED:	NAME, AGE, ADDF	RESS: N/A	
TYPE OF INJURY: N/A			
WHERE HOSPITALIZED:	None		
SQUAD TRANSPORTING:	None		
INVESTIGATING/ARRESTIN	IG OFFICER: Med	ford Township	Police Criminal Investigations Bureau

In August of 2016, the Medford Township Police were contacted by representatives of a local concrete business regarding a bad check, in the amount of \$3,162.80, they received from Dennis Barrett Jr. of





D.B. Landscape Development Inc. & Snow-A-Way Plowing. The investigation resulted in Dennis Barrett Jr. being charged with passing the bad check and a warrant was issued for his arrest.

Also in August of 2016, the Medford Township Police were contacted by a resident of Ohio Trail regarding Dennis Barrett Jr. The resident advised that she provided Dennis Barrett Jr. \$4,500.00 for the removal of trees and landscaping work at her residence. The investigation revealed that Dennis Barrett Jr. began the work, however failed to finish. He also failed to take the proper precautions resulting in damage to a pool cover valued at \$1000.00.

On September 08, 2016, Dennis Barrett Jr. was arrested at his mother's residence in Medford Township. He was charged with Theft by Failure to Make the Required Disposition of the \$4,500.00 as well as Criminal Mischief in the amount of \$1,000.00.

Dennis Barrett Jr. was lodged in the Burlington County Jail in default of \$35,000.00 full bail.

REQUEST A HOLD – STATE PURPOSE/REASON:	DATE:	
	 APPROVED:	